
Please note:  Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded  

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Stuart Robinson 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Tel: 24 74360 
 

 
 
 
 

 
Principal Scrutiny Adviser: 
Richard Mills 
Tel: 24 74557 
 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 
A 

 

 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (REGENERATION) 
 

 
Meeting to be held in the Civic Hall, Leeds  on 

Monday, 10th October, 2011 at 10.00 am 
 

A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board  
in a Committee Room at 9.45 am 

 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
B Atha - Kirkstall; 

D Collins - Horsforth; 

P Ewens - Hyde Park and 
Woodhouse; 

J Harper - Armley; 

G Hussain - Roundhay; 

M Iqbal - City and Hunslet; 

K Mitchell - Temple Newsam; 

T Murray - Garforth and 
Swillington; 

J Procter (Chair) - Wetherby; 

R Pryke - Burmantofts and 
Richmond Hill; 

G Wilkinson - Wetherby; 

Mr G Hall - Co-optee (Non-voting) 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Head 
of Governance Services Officer at least 24 hours 
before the meeting).  
 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

 
           No exempt items or information have 

been identified on the agenda 
 
 

 



 

 
C 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To declare any personal / prejudicial interests for 
the purpose of Section 81 (3) of the Local 
Government Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of 
the Members Code of Conduct. 
 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
To receive any apologies for absence and 
notification of substitutes 
 

 

6   
 

  INQUIRY ON HOUSING GROWTH - DRAFT 
FINAL REPORT AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
To consider a report of the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development on the draft final report and 
recommendations in relation to the Board’s Inquiry 
on Housing Growth. 
 

1 - 42 

7   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Monday 31st October 2011 at 10.00am in the Civic 
Hall, Leeds (Pre-meeting for Board Members at 
9.30am) 
 

 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report of Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 

Report to Scrutiny Board (Regeneration) 

Date: 10th October 2011 

Subject: Inquiry on Housing Growth – Draft Final Report & Recommendations 
 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

 

Summary of main issues  

1. At the request of the Executive Board on 22nd June 2011 Scrutiny Board undertook 
an inquiry on Housing Growth. 

 
2.     This inquiry has now been completed. 
 
Recommendations 
 
3 Members are asked to consider the Board’s draft final report and recommendations 

following completion of its deliberations on this issue. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Report author:  Richard Mills 

Tel:  24 74557 

Agenda Item 6

Page 1



 

 

 1.0    Introduction 
 
 1.1 Scrutiny Board (Regeneration) has now completed its inquiry on housing growth. 

The Board is now in a position to report on its findings and its conclusions and 
recommendations resulting from the evidence gathered.  

 
 1.2    A copy of the draft final report along with a summary of the evidence considered 

during the inquiry is attached for Members consideration. 
 
 2.0 Corporate Considerations 

           (a) Consultation and Engagement  

 2.1     Scrutiny Board Procedure Rule 13.2 states that "where a Scrutiny Board is    
considering making specific recommendations it shall invite advice from the 
appropriate Director(s) prior to finalising its recommendations. The Director shall 
consult with the appropriate Executive Member before providing any such advice. 
The detail of that advice shall be reported to the Scrutiny Board and considered 
before the report is finalised." 
 

2.2 The Directors of City Development, Environment and Neighbourhoods and   
Resources have been consulted and their advice and comments will be submitted  
to Members prior to their consideration of their final report. 

 
2.3 Where internal and external consultation processes have been undertaken with  
           regard to this particular inquiry, details of any such consultation is referenced within  
           the inquiry report. 
 
           (b) Equality and Diversity / Cohesion and Integration 
 

2.4      Where consideration has been given to the impact on equality areas, as defined in 
the Council’s Equality and Diversity Scheme, this will be referenced within the 
inquiry report. 

 (c) Council Policies and City Priorities 

2.5 This section is not relevant to this report. 

(d) Resources and Value for Money  

2.6 Details of any significant resource and financial implications linked to the Scrutiny 
 Inquiry will be referenced within the inquiry report. 

           (e) Legal Implications, Access to Information and Call In 

2.7 This report does not contain any exempt or confidential information. 

           (f) Risk Management 

2.8 This section is not relevant to this report. 

 

Page 2



 

 

3.0 Conclusions 

3.1 Scrutiny Board (Regeneration) has now completed its inquiry on housing growth. 
 The Board is now in a position to report on its findings and its conclusions and 
 recommendations resulting from the evidence gathered. 

4.0 Recommendations 

4.1 Members are asked to consider the Board’s draft final report and recommendations 
 following completion of its deliberations on this issue. 

5.0 Background documents  

           Detailed in the Board’s draft final report and recommendations on housing growth 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Inquiry on Housing Growth                 

                                                                                     To be Published 30th September2011 
1 

 

 

 

 

Final Draft Report 

 
 
 

Housing Growth 
 

Scrutiny Inquiry Report 
 

 

Page 5



  
 
 
 
 

Inquiry on Housing Growth                

                                                                                           To be Published October 2011  2 

 

Introduction and Scope 

   Introduction 
 

1. The Executive Board at its meeting on 
22nd June 2011 asked our Scrutiny 
Board  (Regeneration) to undertake an 
inqui
[...]
arratt Homes both in attendance 

Page 30



 

Inquiry on Housing Growth                

                                                                                           To be Published October 2011  27 

 

 

Evidence 
Evidence 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Dates of Scrutiny 
 
 

28th June 2011 Scrutiny Board (Regeneration) 
 
  6th July 2011 Scrutiny Board (Regeneration) Working Group 
 
13th July 2011 Scrutiny Board (Regeneration) Working Group 
 
11th August 2011  Scrutiny Board (Regeneration) Working Group 
 
17th August 2011 Scrutiny Board (Regeneration) Working Group 
 
15th September 2011 Scrutiny Board (Regeneration) Working Group meeting with Chief  
Planner, DCLG, London 
 
10th October 2011 Scrutiny Board (Regeneration) 

Page 31



 

Inquiry on Housing Growth                

                                                                                           To be Published October 2011  28 

 

 

Evidence 
Appendix 1  

 
 
  
 

                               Net and gross housebuilding in Leeds  
 

Gross building* 
Financial year 

On PDL 
% 
PDL* 

Total 

Housing 

loss* 

Net 

building 

RSS annual 

average net 
additions 

2004-5 2704 92 2924 291 2633 2260 

2005-6 3555 96 3694 258 3436 2260 

2006-7 3428 97 3538 211 3327 2260 

2007-8 3515 92 3833 257 3576 2260 

2008-9 3787 95 3976 148 3828 4300 

2009-10 2341 93 2518 281 2238 4300 

2010-11 1408 90 1564 140 1379 4300 

Total 20738 94 22047 1586 20417 21940 

Last 4 quarters 

Apr - Jun 2010 604 96 630 

Jul - Sept 2010 240 76 316 

Oct – Dec 2010 244 92 266 

Jan – Mar 2011 320 91 352 

 

Annual averages to March 2011 

Last 10 years  2896 94 2983 

Last 5 years 2725 91 3086 

 

Source : Leeds City Development & Regional Spatial Strategy 

*Gross housebuilding includes new build completions plus the net gain from the conversion of existing dwellings and other formerly 

non-residential buildings to residential use. 
[...]
       Unitary Development Plan 

Page 38



 

            

 

Evidence 

 

 

 

 

 

                                                                                                                                                          
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The Local Development Framework 

P
a
g
e
 3

9



 

            

 

Evidence 

 

                                                                                                                                                                          
 
 
 
 
 
 

: Feedback from consultation on the issues 

: National and regional planning policies 
: Other regional and local plans and strategies 

 e.g. RES, Vision for Leeds 
: The need to offer a bandwidth of realistic 

 choice 
  

Development Plan Documents 

P
a
g
e
 4

0



 

 

                                                                                                                                        Scrutiny Board (Regeneration)
                                                                                                                            Housing Growth Inquiry  

                                                                                                           October 2011 
                                                                                                                                   Report author: Richard Mills

                                                                                                                                            www.scrutiny.unit@leeds.gov.uk

 

Page 41



Page 42

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Inquiry on Housing Growth - Draft Final Report and Recommendations
	Appendix




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Monday, 31st October, 2011 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (REGENERATION) 
 

MONDAY, 10TH OCTOBER, 2011 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor J Procter in the Chair 

 Councillors B Atha, P Ewens, P Grahame, 
G Hussain, M Iqbal, K Mitchell, R Pryke 
and G Wilkinson 
 
Mr G Hall – Co-opted Member 
 

 
 

19 Chair's Opening Remarks  
The Chair welcomed everyone to the additional meeting of the Scrutiny Board 
(Regeneration). 
 

20 Late Items  
There were no formal late items of business to consider, however the Chair 
agreed to accept the following supplementary items which were circulated at 
the meeting:- 
 

• A number of factual corrections to the text of the draft report received 
from Steve Speak, Chief Officer, Strategy and Policy, City 
Development (Agenda Item 6) (Minute 23 refers) 

• E mail response and comments received from George Hall, Co-opted 
Member in relation to a suggested change to Recommendation 4 
(Agenda Item 6) (Minute 23 refers) 

• E mail as formal response and comments received from the Director of 
City Development in relation to the draft report (Agenda Item 6) (Minute 
23 refers) 

• E mail response received from the Board’s Principal Scrutiny Adviser in 
relation to a printing error resulting in the omission of two words from 
the final sentence in bullet point two of recommendation 10 (Agenda 
Item 6) (Minute 23 refers) 

 
21 Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interests made at the meeting. 
 

22 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
An apology for absence was received on behalf of Councillor T Murray. 
 
Notification had been received for Councillor P Grahame to substitute for 
Councillor T Murray. 
 

23 Inquiry on Housing Growth - Draft Final Report and Recommendations  
Referring to Minute 5 of the meeting held on 28th June 2011, the Head of 
Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a draft final report and 
recommendations in relation to the Board’s Inquiry on Housing Growth. 



Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Monday, 31st October, 2011 

 

 
Appended to the report was a copy of a document entitled ‘Final Draft Report 
– Housing Growth – Scrutiny Inquiry Report’ for the information/comment of 
the meeting. 
 
Copies of supplementary information circulated for discussion at the request 
of the Chair (Minute 20 refers) 
 
The following representatives were in attendance and responded to Board 
Members’ queries and comments:- 
 
Phil Crabtree, Chief Planning Officer, City Development 
Steve Speak, Chief Officer, Strategy and Policy, City Development 
 
Detailed discussion ensued on the contents of the report, appendices and 
supplementary information. 
 
RESOLVED – 

a) That the contents of the report, appendices and supplementary 
information be noted. 

b) That this Board agrees the factual corrections to the report submitted 
by the Chief Officer, Strategy and Policy, City Development but not the 
proposed additional wording  to recommendation 2. 

c) That a representative from the Corporate Intelligence Team be invited 
to give evidence to the Board’s Inquiry on Affordable Housing. 

d) That this Board notes and agrees the suggested change to 
recommendation 4 as received from Mr G Hall, Co-opted Member. 

e) That this Board notes the formal response and comments received 
from the Director of City Development to its draft report. 

f) That recommendation 10 be amended to delete the wording ‘a 
significant proportion’ and substitute with the words ‘80%’ regarding  
the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL). 

g) That, subject to the above, approval be given to the Board’s final report 
and recommendations on housing growth in accordance with the report 
now submitted. 

h) That the Board conveys it’s thanks to officers, Board Members and the 
Board’s Principal Scrutiny Adviser for their valuable contributions and 
input to this Inquiry. 

 
(Councillor R Pryke joined the meeting at 10.20am during discussions of the 
above item) 
 

24 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
Monday 31st October 2011 at 10.00am in the Civic Hall, Leeds (Pre-meeting 
for Board Members at 9.30am). 
 
 
(The meeting concluded at 10.40am) 
 


